



No. 08-1555

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MOHAMED ALI SAMANTAR,

Petitioner,

v.

BASHE ABDI YOUSUF ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

REPLY FOR PETITIONER

JULIAN H. SPIRER
FRED B. GOLDBERG
SPIRER & GOLDBERG,
P.C.
7101 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 1201
Bethesda, MD 20814
(301) 654-3300

MICHAEL A. CARVIN
(Counsel of Record)
SHAY DVORETZKY
DAVID J. STRANDNESS
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939

Counsel for Petitioner

September 11, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY FOR PETITIONER	1
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DIVIDED ON IMPORTANT QUESTIONS UNDER THE FSIA THAT MERIT THIS COURT'S IMMEDIATE REVIEW	1
II. RESPONDENTS MANUFACTURE ILLUSORY VEHICLE PROBLEMS THAT DO NOT WEIGH AGAINST THIS COURT'S REVIEW	5
III. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS ERRONEOUS	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abdur'Rahman v. Bell</i> , 537 U.S. 88 (2002).....	3
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	10
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	8
<i>Belhas v. Ya'alon</i> , 515 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Byrd v. Corporacion Forestal y Industrial de Olancho</i> , 182 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 1999).....	1
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine National Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990).....	1, 2
<i>Doe I v. State of Israel</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2005).....	7
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	1
<i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005)	1, 7
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	4
<i>Federal Insurance Co. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2859 (2009)	1
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 765 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001</i> , 538 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008)	1, 7
<i>Jungquist v. Sheikh Sultan Bin Khalifa Al Nahyan</i> , 115 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	1, 8
<i>Keller v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 277 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2002)	1
<i>Li Weixum v. Bo Xilai</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2008).....	7
<i>Lizarbe v. Rondon</i> , No. PJM 07-1809, 2009 WL 2208159 (D. Md. Feb. 26, 2009).....	7
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Mwani v. bin Laden</i> , 417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Progressive Games, Inc. v. Amusements Extra, Inc.</i> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (D. Colo. 1999).....	5
<i>Pugh v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , No. Civ.A.02-02026 HHK, 2006 WL 2384915 (D.D.C. May 11, 2006).....	7
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	10, 11
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	11
<i>Touchcom, Inc. v. Bereskin & Parr</i> , 574 F.3d 1403 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1603	6
28 U.S.C. § 1604	7
28 U.S.C. § 1605	9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1605A	11
28 U.S.C. § 1606	10
28 U.S.C. § 1608	10
28 U.S.C. § 1610	10, 11
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4	4

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 102-367(I) (1991), <i>reprinted in</i> 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 84	8
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Permanent Mission of the Somali Republic to the United Nations, <i>Mission Personnel</i> , http://www.un.int/wcm/content/site/somalia/ pid/3243	6
U.S. Department of State, Bureau of Intelligence & Research, <i>Fact Sheet: Independent States in the World</i> (July 29, 2009), http://www.state.gov/s/inr/rls/ 4250.htm	6
